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UNAUDITED RESULTS OF THE GROUP FOR THE 1ST QUARTER  ENDED 30 JUNE 2001

















The Board of Directors of PWE Industries Berhad wishes to announce the unaudited results of the Group for the first quarter ended 30 June 2001.










CONSOLIDATED INCOME STATEMENT










INDIVIDUAL QUARTER
CUMULATIVE QUARTER





CURRENT

YEAR

QUARTER

30/6/2001

RM'000
PRECEDING

YEAR

QUARTER

30/6/2000

RM'000
CURRENT

YEAR

TO DATE

30/6/2001

RM'000
PRECEDING YEAR

CORRESPONDING

PERIOD

30/6/2000

RM'000














































1.
a.
Revenue

         3,503 
1,965
         3,503 
1,965


b.
Investment income

              -   
-
               -   
-

   
c.
Other income including interest income

                 -
7
-
7

2.
a.
Profit before finance cost, depreciation and amortisation, exceptional items, income tax, minority interests and

Extraordinary items

           702 
432
702
432





























b.
Finance cost

               -   
-
               -   
-


c.
Depreciation and amortisation

              (35)
(157)
           (35)
(157)


d.
Exceptional items

               -   
-
               -   
-


e.
Profit before income tax, minority interests

and extraordinary items

   667
275
          667
275











f.
Share of profit and losses of associated 

Companies

               -   
-
               -   
-











g.
Profit before income tax, minority interests and extraordinary items

667
275


667
275











h.
Income tax

-
(112)
           -    
(112)


i.
(i)  Profit after income tax before

      deducting minority interests

667
163


667
163












(ii)  Less minority interests

-
-
-
-


j.
Net profit attributable to members of the company

667
163
667
163










3.
a.
Earnings per share based on 2(j) above after deducting any provision for preference dividends, if any :-


























(i)   Basic (based on 42,000,000 ordinary

       shares)
 (sen) 
           1.59 
0.39
          1.59 
0.39












(ii)  Fully diluted (based on 42,000,000

      ordinary shares)
 (sen) 
-           
-
-

           
-










UNAUDITED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET AS AT 30 JUNE 2001












 AS AT END 

  OF CURRENT  

 QUARTER 

 30/6/2001 

 RM'000 
 AS AT PRECEDING  

 FINANCIAL  

 YEAR END 

 31/3/2001 

 RM'000 




































1.
Fixed Assets


43
46

2.
Timber Rights


967
1,000





1,010
1,046








3.
Current Assets







Trade Debtors

3,260
2,558



Cash 

152
168



Other Debtors

8,435
8,498





11,847
11,224

4.
Current Liabilities







Trade Creditors

169
169



Other Creditors

178
179



Provision for Taxation

770
771





1,117
1,119

5.
Net Current Assets 


10,730
10,105





11,740
11,151

6.
Shareholders' Funds







Share Capital

42,000
                          42,000 



Reserves






      Accumulated loss

(31,935)
(32,602)



      Reserve on consol

1,675
1,753












11,740
11,151

7.
Net tangible assets per share

(sen)
25.7
24.2

NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED RESULTS FOR THE 1ST QUARTER ENDED 30 JUNE 2001

NOTES :


1.
Accounting Policies


The quarterly financial statements have been prepared based on accounting policies and methods of 

Computation consistent with those adopted in the 2000/2001 Annual Report.







2.
Exceptional Items


There was no exceptional items in the quarterly financial statement under review.




3.
Extraordinary Items


There was no extraordinary items in the quarterly financial statement under review.




4.
Taxation


The provision made for income tax do not contain any deferred tax or adjustments in respect of prior quarter.




5.
Profit on sale of Investments and/or Properties


There were no profits on sale of unquoted investments and/or properties during the current financial period ended 30 June 2001.







6.
Quoted Securities


There was no purchase or disposal of quoted securities during the current financial period ended 30 June 2001.







7.
Changes in the Composition of the Group


There was no changes in the composition of the Group during the current financial period ended 30 June 2001.







8.
Status of Corporate Proposals


On 30 July 2001, Public Merchant Bank Berhad had on behalf of the Board of Directors of PWE Industries Berhad (“PWE”) announced that PWE was exploring the possibility of acquiring major interests in two (2) companies engaged in the plantation business. 




NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED RESULTS FOR THE 1ST QUARTER ENDED 30 JUNE 2001




9.
Corporate Developments


There were no issuances and repayment of debts and equity securities, share buy-backs, share cancellations, shares held as treasury shares and resale of treasury shares during the period ended 30 June 2001.







10.
Group Borrowings and Debt Securities.


  There were no group borrowings and debt securities as at 30 June 2001.



11.
Commitments and Contingent Liabilities/Assets

Group








30-06-01
31-03-01




Contingent Liability – unsecured



RM
RM




Corporate guarantee provided for bank

   facilities granted to subsidiary













4,005,698
4,745,000







      
      




The bank facilities granted to the subsidiary were for the purchase of heavy machinery in the previous year. 

These heavy machinery have been sold and the management has obtained a letter of Indemnity from the purchaser to discharge the corporate guarantee with the lenders.




























Group




Contingent Asset



30-06-01
31-03-01








RM
RM




Shortfall in profit guarantee receivable from the vendor of










Timber rights


     6,978,359 
     6,978,359 














The contingent asset is in respect of the shortfall in profit guarantee for the financial year ended 31 March, 

1999. The shortfall is receivable from Equatorial Timber Marketing Sdn. Bhd. (“ETM”), the vendor of the 

timber rights. The Board of Directors has accepted a proposal for Settlement of the Profit Guarantee

shortfall from ETM such that the amount owing will be paid within 18 months from 29 August 2000. 

ETM is a director related company.






















12.
Off Balance Sheet Financial Instruments







There were no off balance sheet financial instruments at the date of this report.


















13.
Material Litigation









There were no material litigation pending at the date of this report.


NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED RESULTS FOR THE 1ST QUARTER ENDED 30 JUNE 2001










14.
Segmental Reporting









The information for each of the Group's industry segments is as follows :







Profit/(loss) 

before tax
Total Assets




Turnover

Employed




30/6/01

RM
31/3/01

RM
30/6/01

RM
31/3/01

RM
30/6/01

RM
31/3/01

RM













Timber extraction and trading 
3,503,079
14,338,492
650,014
(10,458,270)
  5,985,751 
2,079,509



Others
-
-
(10,194)
(25,260)
445,863
7,688



Investment holding
-
-
(50,493)
(1,787,896)
8,646,744
12,344,695




3,503,079
14,338,492
589,327
(12,271,426)
15,078,358 
14,431,892



Group's share of associated companies results
-
-
-
-
-
-




3,503,079
14,338,492
589,327
(12,271,426)
15,078,358
14,431,892



Exceptional items
-
-
-
-
-
-




3,503,079
14,338,492
589,327
(12,271,426)
15,078,358
14,431,892



Consolidation adjustments *
-
-
78,511
936,436
(2,221,279)
(2,161,463)




3,503,079
14,338,492
667,839
(11,334,990)
12,857,079
12,270,429











15. Comment on financial results (current quarter compared with the preceding quarter)




The Group recorded a pre-tax profit of RM668,000 for the 1st quarter, contributed mainly by its timber extraction and trading activities. The pre-tax loss of RM5,030,000 (announcement figures) for the 4th quarter of last financial year ended 31 March 2001 was mainly due to provision for doubtful debts. The pre-tax loss of RM9,430,000 (audited figures) of the 4th quarter of last financial year ended 31 March 2001 was due to provision for diminution in value of timber rights of RM3,646,000, under accrual of expenses of RM750,000 and under provision of tax charge of RM4,900.






















16.
Review of Performance of the Company and its Principal subsidiaries









For the three (3) months period ended 30 June 2001 under review, the Group registered a turnover of RM3.5 million  from its timber activities and a pre-tax profit of RM668,000 mainly due to its timber extraction and trading activities.  













17.
There was no material events subsequent to the end of the period at the date of this report. 




18
Explanatory comments about the seasonality or cyclicality of operations.


The business of the Group are not subject to seasonal or cyclical fluctuations.




































































NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED RESULTS FOR THE 1ST QUARTER ENDED 30 JUNE 2001





















19.
Prospects for the current financial year









Based on the prevailing environment of timber sector in Sarawak, the performance of the Group is expected to be maintained.


















20.
Variance of Actual Profit from Forecast Profit









Not applicable.


















21.
Dividend









The Directors do not propose the payment of any interim dividend for the first quarter period ended 30 June 2001.








